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CO1'~1ISSIOI."ERS PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

., .,, ..... 

.. ·•, .. 

JUNE·5, 1973. The Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M. all members present, John Niland Chairman • 
. 

MINUTES of meetings held }~y 1 and 2, 1973 were read and approved • 
. 

:MONTHLY :f\EPORTS of County Cfficers were audited and approved. ,.. 

TRA...~SFE'.l .OF FUNDS FROM CASH RESERVES. 

267 

In compliance with Art. 3 Sec. 9-535 of Municipal-Budget Act, w. s. 1957, a Notice of Hearing on the propose 
transfer :or funds from the Cash Reserves was advertised on May 10, 1973. There ·bein;; no prote·sts entered the 
Board apP.roved the transfer of funds as follows; on motion by Mc~,illen, seconded by O~ton and carri~d. 

County C~mmissioners 
County A~torney 
Clerk of .Court 
Misc. Ge:qeral 
Road & B.ridge 

$1400.00 .. County Sheriff $6500.00 
$4600.00 County Surveyor $ 100~00 . 
$4500.00 Justice Court $1200.00 
$6600.60 Courthouse & Jail-$2500.00 C.H.& J. Reserve 
$16,ooo.oo- from Road & Bridge Department reserve. . . 

RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, _the above budgets have become depleted due to unanticipated costs, 
. 

IT IS HE;REBY RESOLVED, that the County Budget Officer and County Treasurer be authorized to transfer the 
above m~tioned funds. 

The foll~wing bills were audited and approved for payment. 

Betty McQinness 
Pacific l;'ower & Light 
Wyo. Dep•t of Revenue 
Co. & Prqs. Atty•s Association 
County T~easurer 
Rawlins 1efater Department 
Northern _Gas Co. 
Mountain Bell 
Rawlins ~ewspapers Inc. 
R. G. Engstrom 
Mary Br~dford 
Iris DeLude 
Lillian Newell 
Ru.bya lice Ross 
Helen Sturm 
I.aVerne Ziler 
Ruby Pet~rson 

B. G.· :t-:ichie 
:t-~rie Backstrom 
Nary Aydelott 

· :Moreen Day 
Carolyn ~ettman 
R. A. lakala 
1-zyrtle M~Junkin 
Hazel Matson 

C. w. Ogburn 
Floyd Rodabaugh 
James McCulloch 
Edward Tierney 
Un Bashford 
John s.· Paul 
Tom Harper 
Paul Fultz 
R. K. Korkow 
Glen Gli.dden 
Roy Sims 
Joe W. Evans 
Rod Johnson 
}:artha Arellano 
E. H. Breniman 
Judith E. Paul 
Jess Oy~er 

George Dale Crank 
Sharon Lane 
Charlotte Remick 
Ruth Caoles 
Ann Masson 
James o: Young 
Jake Cruz 
Ramiro Gonzales 
LeRoy Cz:uz 

David Acord 
David Brooks 
George F. Buckendorf 
Richard ·corson 
Charles ·E. Dean 
Wilbert ·Irene 
D. M. Jackson 

. . . 
Attorney-Secretary-Salary 
Electric Service 
License transfer 
Dues-Scholarship 
Assignments 
Water Service 
Gas Service 
Telephone Service 
C.H. Supplies & Adv. 
Co1Il1ty Clerk-Salary 
Deputy 11 11 

11 II fl 

II " II 

II II " 
II II II 

fl II II 

11 II II 

County Treasurer-Salary 
Deputy II II 

II II II 

II II " 
II II II 

County Assessor-Salary 
Deputy fl 11 

II fl II 

County Sheriff-Salary 
Under II II 

Dep.Sheriff & Jailer-Salary 
'ft II II II 

II II II II 

II II II II 

II II II 

Deputy Sheriff-Salary 
II 11 11 

II 

II 

" 
II 

II 

II 

" 
II 

Jail Matron 

fl 

II 

II 

II 

Deputy & Jailer-Salary 
Sheriff-Sec. Salary 
Sheriff-Com. Oper~tor 

County surveyor-Salary 
County Agent-Sec-Salary 
Clerk of Court-Salary 

fl 

Dep. Clerk of Court-Salary 
II II II II 

Justice Peace-Salary_ 
C.H. Custodian-Salary 

II 

II 

II 

II 

R & B Salary 
II II 

II 

" 
" 
11 

fl 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

48.16 
328;35 

·.50 
40.00 

191.58 
95.50 

• 332.80 
1027.02 
358.95 
665.88 
336.60 
264.80 
281.10 
287.09 
295.80 

. 99.10 
260.52 

595.46 
'l' 331.95 

294.04 
287.40 
276.79 
598.46 
341.60 

' 
310.49 

661.~1 
595.03 
487.79 
454.99 
467.79 
509.04 
497.79 
487.79 
133 .72 
467.79 
44.57 

133.72 
44.57 

155.80 
244:25 
278.00 
·81.45 

838.10 
309.75 
5W.J5 
349.25 
284:61 

. 
215.26 
504.99 
517:22 
1~2.94 

485.06 
535.96 
559.71 
523.16 
52J.16 
~J.16 
501.96 
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June 5. 197J 

R. J. Korkow 
Theodore Lindin 
Buster Makinen 
Melton Newell 
L. C. Pendleton 
Darryl Richardson 
Daniel L. Schinkel 
Lauralee Schinkel 

Christel Humphreys 
J.E. Cashman M. D. 
Charlotte A. Harberts 
Eppie Esquibel 
R. T. Crossman Inc. 
Oscar A. Hall 
K. W. Keldsen 
John V. Crew 
Alice L. Newell 
Ann Wald 
Barbara w. Parsons 

Franks. Conaway 
Flora Garinger 
Agnes A. Stocks 
w·yo. Retire System (2) 
Wyoming 1,:edical Service 
Ohio Life Insurance 
Colonial Life & Acc. Ins. 
Workmen's Compensation (J) 
Coralee Cutler 
Ron w; Paul 
~le R. Anderson 

Itek Business Products 
C & N·Office Machines 
The Ki:lls Company 
Gambles store #ll56 
Bi Rite Drug 
Oscar·A. Hall 
Counts Mental Health 
Peter·Goodall 
Larry·L. Shriner 

Gener~l Serv. Admin. 
Wyo. Univ Computer Service 
world·Games Inc. 
RawlinsnNational Bank 
Clerk of Court 
S. K.·Briggs 
Acme Sanitary Supply 
Build·Rite Lumber & SUpply 
City Steam Laundry 
Ferguson Mere. C. 
Hillyard Sales (Western) 
Johnson Service Co. 
H. Larsen Inc 
Rolad E. Link M. D. 
c. 1;,·.·ogbum 
Uptown Carpet Shop 
Wyoming Wholesale 

Herbert Wojahn 
Childress Electric 
School Specialty supply 
Sherrie Patch 
United Plastic Inc 
Pitney-Bowes Inc 
R. G. · Engstrom 
Xerox Corporation 
Wyoming Girls School 
J. A.· Waatti Map Co. 
Lithoprint Co. of New York 
~';yo.Adm. & Fiscal Control 
Ch~mber of Commerce 

Sun Publishing Co. 
Rawlins Newspapers Inc 
Rawl:ins Newspapers Inc 
R. A.· Hakala 
Will:i:am J. Verplancke 
John ·s. Paul 
C. w.- Ogburn 
Gilbert Blurner.thal 
Edna ·M. Jackson 
D & K Sanitation1 

Olson Enterprises 
Maberrys Glass Shop 
City·Ste~m Laundry 
Herbert R. Wojahn 
Carl·L. Vyvey 
Ronald Sjogren 
F •. B. Gronberg 

R & B Salary 

& Fire Warden 

Clerk-Election -Salary· 
Co.Health officer-Salary 
Health Office-Sec. Salary 

11 11 Janitor-Salary 
Jail Equipment 
County Attorney-Salary 
Deputy 11 " 

II II II 

Secretary " n 
Clerk-Election-Salary 
Co. Agent-Secretary-Salary 

Justice Peace-Sal & Rent 
11 

" Rent 
II II ff 

Employees & County Retire 
Blue Cross-Employees 
Insurance 11 

II II 

County Compensation 
H. D. A. Y.il & expense 
Agent-Y.il & expense 
Agent-Mil & Expense 

Photostat-Supplies 
Treasurer-Supplies 
Courthouse-Supplies 
Assessor-supplies 
Courthouse-Supplies 
Attorney-V~l & expense 
Hay & June Mental Health 
Surveyor-Supplies 
Coroner- Inv. & Inquest 

County Agent-Supplies 
II 

II 
" 
II 

" 
II 

Cl or' Court Supplies 
~llinta County-Comit-Davin 
Court Attorney 
CH & J Supplies 

" II 

II Laundry -Jail _,, 
II Supplies 
" II 

n Repairs-Heat System 
II Su,rplies 

Care of Prisoners 
Eoard of Prisoners 
CH & J Repairs 

II Supplies · 

~ater Commissioner Y.il. 
Health Offic~-Repairs 
Health office-equipment 
Health Nurse-Mil & Expense 
Health Office-Supplies 
Postage meter-rental 
Mileage & Expense 
Xerox machine-rental 
Care of Girls 
County maps 
Maps 
SUpi!>lies-'Xerox 
Co.Portion-Brochures 

Courthouse-Supplies 
Supplies & Printing 
Treasurer-Advertising· 
Assessor-Mil & Expense 
Field Assessor-Sal & Mil 
Dep.Sheriff-Mil & Exp 
Sheriff-Expense · · 
Justice Peace-Sal & Rent 

11 11 Rent& Post 
CH & J Hauling 

.( 

June rent Welfare office 
CH & J Supplies 

11 Laundry-Jail 
Water Com-Sal & Y~l 

. II II II II 

R & B Labor 
Justice Peace-Rent & Mileage 

558.77 
49J .67 
525.96 
:51J.16 
525.96 
52J.16 
611.29 
62.96 

47.64 
164.76 
316.81 

58.40 
1584.40 
618.83 
J92.30 
376.15 
320.80 
151.05 
193.01 

125.66 
20.00 
20.00 

2417.14 
521.86 
81.11 
68.70 

186.99 
48.29 
73.93 

JJ7.14 

J42.40 
5.50 

99.70 
3.92 

36.45 
25.03 · 

1.500.00 
29 • .50 
20.00 

55.00 
45.03 
21.00 
5.15 

160.00 
·e5.oo 
19.75 
90.77 
10.77 
21.41 
94.48 

164.88 
71.66 
10.00 

408.00 
10.00 
30.33 

18.85 
40.oo 

196 • .58 
177.76 
11.JO · 
51.00 
92.74 

117.1.5' 
112 • .50 

26.00 
. 58.J4 · 
42.25, 

1.500.00 

22.60 
J22.39 
18.48 

148.90 
49.90 
78;62 
24.66 

145.53 
22.00 
37.00 

290.00 
41.50 
39.Jl 

292.23 
152.52 
Jl.5.16 · 

48 • .50 
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John Orton 
Gene T. r-:cMillen 
John Niland 
i1ary Hakala 
Cecil Alice Johnson 
Dons Wolfe 
Chevron Oil Co. 
Continental Oil Co. 
'the Eagle Co. 
Entenrnan-Rovin Co. 
ircMahan Motors 
Texaco Inc. 
Treck Photographic Inc 
Walcott Service Station 
Zeiger Enterprises 

Terry L. Jones 
C. L. Bates 
Custom Upholstery 
Ernest L. Bensen 
Burgess Brothers 
Burnett's Texaco 
Chevron Oil Co. 
Commercial Tire Service Inc 
Continental ·oil Co. Denver 
Continental Oil Co. K.C. 
Crescent Service 
Dixon Garage 
Ray H. Ellis 
Fenimore Chevrolet 
Gulf Oil Corp. 
Del's Service Inc 
Dixon Auto & Implement 
J & S Contractors 
Judd Tire Supply 
J.C. Kilburn 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Lincoln Highway Service 
McGee Murphy Inc 
Moss Equip & Sup Co. 
The Outpost Chevron 
Pioneer Lumber Co. 
~atea_u Supply~• 
Skyline Motors 
,frank Stocks 
U. S. Weld & Supply 
Withrow Construction 
Wilson Gen Tire Service 
\\'yo. High.Dep 1t 
'h'yo. High. Dep 1t 
v.'yoming Machinery 
Wyoming .Machinery 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Yates Hardware 

RawlinsnNatuonal Bank 
Guy D. Halsey M. D. 
Culligan Soft water 
Big w. Supplies 
Chevron Oil Co. 
Shepard's Husky 
G. W. Leavengood 
Dawson & Bergstvom 
Transport Clearings 
PDcific Power & Light 
Iorral Radio Inc. 
¼'yo. Retire System 

Commissioner-Per diem & Mileage 
" . " " f 
II n " 

Assist Assessor-Salary 
II 

" 
II 

II 
" 
" 

Sheriff-Car expense 
" " 
" ' Supplies 
II II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

Car repairs 
Car expense & gas 
Supplies 
Care expense & gas 
Car expense 

Coroners inquest 
Court Attorney 
C H & J Repairs 
R & B Contract Labor 

" 
" 

Gas & repairs 
Gas 

" Gas 
" Tires 
11 Gas & Fuel 
11 Gas 
" Gas 
11 Supplies 
11 Repairs 
n Parts 
" Gas 
" Repairs 
n II 

n Partt 
" Tires 
" Gas 
" Parts 
11 Repairs 
11 Parts 
II II 

" Gas 
" Supplies, 
II tt 

" New truck 
" Repairs 
" Su~plies 
11 Sno'N removal-labor 
11 Tires 
11 Road repairs 
" State radio 
" Equipnent 
" Parts 
11 Electric Service 
" Parts 

Withholding tax 
Coroner's Inquest 
c H & J supplies 

tt II 

R & B Gas & Fuel 
II " " 

Civil Defense Dir. Salary 
Sheriff-Travel & per diem 
CH & J Freight 
Electric Service 
Trea sur_ilr- Adv 
Social Security 

II 

28.94 
147.43 
300.21 
32.9.5 

132. 78 
117.82 

6 • .56 
.5~-78 

118.10 
89.33 
44.26 
61.18 
34.07 
18,42 
2J.80 

4o.3.5 
335.00 · 
126.00 
240.00 
219.,50 
16.,38 

208.89 
305.22 
514.0J 

2.20 
a.oo .. 

· 211.JJ ~ 
, 119.26 
200.49 
23.70 
JO.JO 

165. 97 
22J2".00 

98.56 
640.-i!.5 

·550.69 
77.60. 
,50.42 

275.3.5 
25.66 
1.50 

52.00 
4125.00 

78.00 
31.50 

4980.00 
228.90 

7.3 • .53 
60.00 

.500.00 
1320. 93 
22.82 

116.44 

4107.80 
5.00 

10.00 
74.75 

725.99 
77.53 

116.20 
393.17 
10.00 

333.87 
18.00 

2035,97 · 
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SUMME:l BAND: The Commissioners received a request from Jim Williamson an~ John Roth to use the west Courthouse 
lawn for sUJTJT1er band concerts. This request was granted. 

CLERK OF COlBT: Charlotte Remick submitted her resignation as Clerk of Court, effective July 1, 197.3. 
The Bo8rd accepted her re§ignation with regrets. Judge J. P.euel Armstrong recommended F.uth Cables for the 
position as Clerk of Court. Her appointment was confirmed the following day. 

Thereupon the Bo~rd adjourned until the following day. 

Jw,e 6, 1973. The Bo8rd resUJlled its session, all Members present, John Niland, Chairrr.8n. 

LIB~ARY EO.~W: Lillian T. Rendle was re-appointed as a Library Board member, her term expires July 1, 1976. 
Robert Jack Smith and Frank Blish were also appointed to the library board, their terms expiring July l, 1975 
and Mr. Blish, July 1, 1976. • 

BONDS as folihows were approved. F. t-:arie Allen, Tovm Treasurer-Saratoga ,':.'yo. $2000. 00 
Evelyn Palaniuk-To .. m Treasurer, Hanna. Wyo. $10,000.00 
Elmer G. Peterson- Treasurer Predatory Anima1. Board, Rawlins,'1:·yo. $.5000.00 

CARON CCL'NTY MENTAL H:AlTH BOARD:The Commissioners approved the appointment of new members as recomnended by 
Roger Hornby-Director. Rev. , William F. Wright- Abe De Herrera- Lt. Jake Jacobson-Dr. Jon Wigert • .' 
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June 6, 197.3 

ABAf..'UCIDIBNT OF OID :MEDICINE BOW=CASPER ROAD: On }fay 8-15-22 and 29, 197.3 a notice of abandonment of the 
above m~ntionAd road was advertised in the Rawli.~s Daily Times. There being no protests entered on or·before 
noon o~·June 6, 197.3, the Board declared this road abandoned as advertised and described on the above dates. 

LDJITED· UQUOR and HALT BE'VE2AGE LICENSES AS FOIIO',·,'S 'WERE G:?.ANTED, there being no protests entered. 

Robert F. Konrath, Walcott Service, Walcott, Wyo. Y.al t beverage license I 308-6-20-1973 to 6:..20-1974 
Sinclai:rrGqlfrClub, Sinclair, Wyo. Limited Liquor License I 181- June 5, 197.3 to June 5, 1974 
Richard·Schanck-Dick 1 s Standard Station, Lamont- T.alt beverage pemit # J09 6-6-7.3 to 6-6-74 
Emil T.·temich-Ft. Steele Campark, Ft. Steele, Malt beverage permit# 310 6-7-73 to 6-7:..74 
Robert H. King-Lamont Service-Lamont- }ialt beverage permit# 311 6-6-7.3 to 6-6-74 

JULY 19'7J NEETING: The Board decided to meet on July 5 and 6, 197.3 for next regular meeting. 

The following bills were approved and paid from Revenue Sharing funds. 

Childrees Electric Co. 
Culverts & Industl'ial Sup. Co. 
Pioneer·Printing Co. 
Pioneer·Lumber Company 
Rasmussbn Furniture 
Rawlins·Paint Shop 
Wald Cornpany 

~J.ing no further business, 

r...J:t];,~1 £,,.J County CJ.erk 

, 

June 14, 1973 

Repairs and lights in Courthouse 
CUlverts R & B Department 
Equipment-County offices 

· Carpet & Labor County offices 
Supplies-County offices 
Painting-County offices 
Carpet-County offices 

the meeting was adjourned. 

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 
SPECIAL MEETING 

4.59.18 
9048.31 
157.93 

2665.67 
142 • .51 

1748.JJ 
1527.4.3 

The Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M. all members present, John Niland Chairman. 

The following budget requests for the fiscal year July, 1, 197.3 and ending June JO, 1974, were 
presented to the Board by the Budget Officer in compliance with Chapter 9-533., W. s. 1957 as amended: 

(See next page for complete budget requests 1973-1974.) 

·$100.0 
$100.0 
$100.0 
$100.0 
$100.0 


