

## COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

JUNE 5, 1973. The Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M. all members present, John Niland Chairman.

MINUTES of meetings held May 1 and 2, 1973 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and approved.

## TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM CASH RESERVES.

In compliance with Art. 3 Sec. 9-535 of Municipal Budget Act, W. S. 1957, a Notice of Hearing on the proposed transfer of funds from the Cash Reserves was advertised on May 10, 1973. There being no protests entered the Board approved the transfer of funds as follows; on motion by McMillen, seconded by Orton and carried.

County Commissioners	\$1400.00	County Sheriff	\$6500.00
County Attorney	\$4600.00	County Surveyor	\$100.00
Clerk of Court	\$4500.00	Justice Court	\$1200.00
Misc. General	\$6600.00	Courthouse & Jail	\$2500.00
Road & Bridge	\$16,000.00- from Road & Bridge Department reserve.	C.H. & J. Reserve	

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the above budgets have become depleted due to unanticipated costs,

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the County Budget Officer and County Treasurer be authorized to transfer the above mentioned funds.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Betty McGinness	Attorney-Secretary-Salary	48.16
Pacific Power & Light	Electric Service	328.35
Wyo. Dep't of Revenue	License transfer	.50
Co. & Pros. Atty's Association	Dues-Scholarship	40.00
County Treasurer	Assignments	191.58
Rawlins Water Department	Water Service	95.50
Northern Gas Co.	Gas Service	332.80
Mountain Bell	Telephone Service	1027.02
Rawlins Newspapers Inc.	C. H. Supplies & Adv.	358.95
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk-Salary	665.88
Mary Bradford	Deputy "	336.60
Iris DeLude	" "	264.80
Lillian Newell	" "	281.10
Ruby Alice Ross	" "	287.09
Helen Sturm	" "	295.80
LaVerne Ziler	" "	.99.10
Ruby Peterson	" "	260.52
 B. G. Michie	County Treasurer-Salary	595.46
Marie Backstrom	Deputy "	331.95
Mary Aydelott	" "	294.04
Moreen Day	" "	287.40
Carolyn Gettman	" "	276.79
R. A. Hakala	County Assessor-Salary	598.46
Myrtle McJunkin	Deputy "	341.60
Hazel Matson	" "	310.49
 C. W. Ogburn	County Sheriff-Salary	661.51
Floyd Rodabaugh	Under "	595.03
James McCulloch	Dep. Sheriff & Jailor-Salary	487.79
Edward Tierney	" " " "	454.99
Lin Bashford	" " " "	467.79
John S. Paul	" " " "	509.04
Tom Harper	" " " "	497.79
Paul Fultz	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	487.79
R. K. Korkow	" " "	133.72
Glen Glidden	" " "	467.79
Roy Sims	" " "	44.57
Joe W. Evans	" " "	133.72
Rod Johnson	" " "	44.57
Martha Arellano	Jail Matron	155.80
E. H. Breniman	Deputy & Jailor-Salary	244.25
Judith E. Paul	Sheriff-Sec. Salary	278.00
Jess Oyler	Sheriff-Com. Operator	81.45
 George Dale Crank	County Surveyor-Salary	838.10
Sharon Lane	County Agent-Sec-Salary	309.75
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court-Salary	597.35
Ruth Cables	Dep. Clerk of Court-Salary	349.25
Ann Masson	" " " " "	284.61
James O. Young	Justice Peace-Salary	215.26
Jake Cruz	C.H. Custodian-Salary	504.99
Ramiro Gonzales	" " " "	517.22
LeRoy Cruz	" " " "	152.94
 David Acord	R & B Salary	485.06
David Brooks	" "	535.96
George F. Buckendorf	" "	559.71
Richard Corson	" "	523.16
Charles E. Dean	" "	523.16
Wilbert Irene	" "	483.16
D. M. Jackson	" "	501.96

June 5, 1973

R. J. Korkow	R & B Salary	558.77
Theodore Lindin	" "	493.67
Buster Makinen	" "	525.96
Melton Newell	" "	513.16
L. C. Pendleton	" "	525.96
Darryl Richardson	" "	523.16
Daniel L. Schinkel	" " & Fire Warden	611.29
Lauralee Schinkel	" "	62.96
Christel Humphreys	Clerk-Election -Salary	47.64
J. E. Cashman M. D.	Co. Health officer-Salary	164.76
Charlotte A. Harberts	Health Office-Sec. Salary	316.81
Eppie Esquibel	" " Janitor-Salary	58.40
R. T. Crossman Inc.	Jail Equipment	1584.40
Oscar A. Hall	County Attorney-Salary	618.83
K. W. Keldsen	Deputy " "	392.30
John V. Crow	" " "	376.15
Alice L. Newell	Secretary " "	320.80
Ann Wald	Clerk-Election-Salary	151.05
Barbara W. Parsons	Co. Agent-Secretary-Salary	193.01
Frank S. Conaway	Justice Peace-Sal & Rent	125.66
Flora Garinger	" " Rent	20.00
Agnes A. Stocks	" " "	20.00
Wyo. Retire System (2)	Employees & County Retire	2417.14
Wyoming Medical Service	Blue Cross-Employees	521.86
Ohio Life Insurance	Insurance "	81.11
Colonial Life & Acc. Ins.	" "	68.70
Workmen's Compensation (3)	County Compensation	186.99
Coralee Cutler	H. D. A. Mil & expense	48.29
Ron W. Paul	Agent-Mil & expense	73.93
Lyle R. Anderson	Agent-Mil & Expense	337.14
Itek Business Products	Photostat-Supplies	342.40
C & N Office Machines	Treasurer-Supplies	5.50
The Mills Company	Courthouse-Supplies	99.70
Gambles Store #1156	Assessor-Supplies	3.92
Bi Rite Drug	Courthouse-Supplies	36.45
Oscar A. Hall	Attorney-Mil & expense	25.03
County Mental Health	May & June Mental Health	1500.00
Peter Goodall	Surveyor-Supplies	29.50
Larry L. Shriner	Coroner- Inv. & Inquest	20.00
General Serv. Admin.	County Agent-Supplies	55.00
Wyo. Univ Computer Service	" " "	45.03
World Games Inc.	" " "	21.00
Rawlins National Bank	Cl of Court Supplies	5.15
Clerk of Court	Winta County-Comit-Davin	160.00
S. K. Briggs	Court Attorney	85.00
Acme Sanitary Supply	C H & J Supplies	19.75
Build Rite Lumber & Supply	" "	90.77
City Steam Laundry	" Laundry -Jail	10.77
Ferguson Merc. C.	" Supplies	21.41
Hillyard Sales (Western)	" "	94.48
Johnson Service Co.	" Repairs-Heat System	164.88
H. Larsen Inc	" Supplies	71.66
Roland E. Link M. D.	Care of Prisoners	10.00
C. W. Ogburn	Board of Prisoners	408.00
Uptown Carpet Shop	C H & J Repairs	10.00
Wyoming Wholesale	" Supplies	30.33
Herbert Wojahn	Water Commissioner Mil.	18.85
Childress Electric	Health Office-Repairs	40.00
School Specialty Supply	Health office-equipment	196.58
Sherrie Patch	Health Nurse-Mil & Expense	177.76
United Plastic Inc	Health Office-Supplies	11.30
Pitney-Bowes Inc	Postage meter-rental	51.00
R. G. Engstrom	Mileage & Expense	92.74
Xerox Corporation	Xerox machine-rental	117.15
Wyoming Girls School	Care of Girls	112.50
J. A. Waatti Map Co.	County maps	26.00
Lithoprint Co. of New York	Maps	58.34
Wyo. Adm. & Fiscal Control	Supplies-Xerox	42.25
Chamber of Commerce	Co. Portion-Brochures	1500.00
Sun Publishing Co.	Courthouse-Supplies	22.60
Rawlins Newspapers Inc	Supplies & Printing	322.39
Rawlins Newspapers Inc	Treasurer-Advertising	18.48
R. A. Hakala	Assessor-Mil & Expense	148.90
William J. Verplancke	Field Assessor-Sal & Mil	49.90
John S. Paul	Dep. Sheriff-Mil & Exp	78.62
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff-Expense	24.66
Gilbert Blumerthal	Justice Peace-Sal & Rent	145.53
Edna M. Jackson	" " Rent & Post	22.00
D & K Sanitation1	C H & J Hauling	37.00
Olson Enterprises	June rent Welfare office	290.00
Maberry's Glass Shop	C H & J Supplies	45.50
City Steam Laundry	" Laundry-Jail	39.31
Herbert R. Wojahn	Water Com-Sal & Mil	292.23
Carl L. Vyvey	" " " "	152.52
Ronald Sjogren	R & B Labor	315.16
F. B. Cronberg	Justice Peace-Rent & Mileage	48.50

June 5, 1973

John Orton	Commissioner-Per diem & Mileage	28.94
Gene T. McMillen	" " "	147.43
John Niland	" " "	300.21
Mary Hakala	Assist Assessor-Salary	32.95
Cecil Alice Johnson	" " "	132.78
Doris Wolfe	" " "	117.82
Chevron Oil Co.	Sheriff-Car expense	6.56
Continental Oil Co.	" " "	59.78
The Eagle Co.	" Supplies	118.10
Entenman-Rovin Co.	" "	89.33
McMahan Motors	" Car repairs	44.26
Texaco Inc.	" Car expense & gas	61.18
Treck Photographic Inc	" Supplies	34.07
Walcott Service Station	" Care expense & gas	18.42
Zeiger Enterprises	" Car expense	23.80
Terry L. Jones	Coroners inquest	40.35
C. L. Bates	Court Attorney	335.00
Custom Upholstery	C H & J Repairs	126.00
Ernest L. Bensen	R & B Contract Labor	240.00
Burgess Brothers	" Gas & repairs	219.50
Burnett's Texaco	" Gas	16.38
Chevron Oil Co.	" Gas	208.89
Commercial Tire Service Inc	" Tires	305.22
Continental Oil Co. Denver	" Gas & Fuel	514.03
Continental Oil Co. K.C.	" Gas	2.20
Crescent Service	" Gas	8.00
Dixon Garage	" Supplies	211.33
Ray H. Ellis	" Repairs	119.26
Fenimore Chevrolet	" Parts	200.49
Gulf Oil Corp.	" Gas	23.70
Del's Service Inc	" Repairs	30.30
Dixon Auto & Implement	" "	165.97
J & S Contractors	" Parts	2232.00
Judd Tire Supply	" Tires	98.56
J. C. Kilburn	" Gas	640.25
Kinnaman Supply Co.	" Parts	550.69
Lincoln Highway Service	" Repairs	77.60
McGee Murphy Inc	" Parts	50.42
Moss Equip & Sup Co.	" "	275.35
The Outpost Chevron	" Gas	25.66
Pioneer Lumber Co.	" Supplies	1.50
Plateau Supply Inc.	" "	52.00
Skyline Motors	" New truck	4125.00
Frank Stocks	" Repairs	78.00
U. S. Weld & Supply	" Supplies	31.50
Withrow Construction	" Snow removal-labor	4980.00
Wilson Gen Tire Service	" Tires	228.90
Wyo. High. Dep't	" Road repairs	73.53
Wyo. High. Dep't	" State radio	60.00
Wyoming Machinery	" Equipment	500.00
Wyoming Machinery	" Parts	1320.93
Yampa Valley Electric	" Electric Service	22.82
Yates Hardware	" Parts	116.44
Rawlins National Bank	Withholding tax	4107.80
Guy D. Halsey M. D.	Coroner's Inquest	5.00
Culligan Soft Water	C H & J Supplies	10.00
Big W. Supplies	" "	74.75
Chevron Oil Co.	R & B Gas & Fuel	725.99
Shepard's Husky	" " "	77.53
G. W. Leavengood	Civil Defense Dir. Salary	116.20
Dawson & Bergstrom	Sheriff-Travel & per diem	393.17
Transport Clearings	C H & J Freight	10.00
Pacific Power & Light	Electric Service	333.87
Korral Radio Inc.	Treasurer- Adv	18.00
Wyo. Retire System	Social Security	2035.97

SUMMER BAND: The Commissioners received a request from Jim Williamson and John Roth to use the west Courthouse lawn for summer band concerts. This request was granted.

CLERK OF COURT: Charlotte Romick submitted her resignation as Clerk of Court, effective July 1, 1973. The Board accepted her resignation with regrets. Judge J. Reuel Armstrong recommended Ruth Cables for the position as Clerk of Court. Her appointment was confirmed the following day.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

June 6, 1973. The Board resumed its session, all members present, John Niland, Chairman.

LIBRARY BOARD: Lillian T. Rendle was re-appointed as a Library Board member, her term expires July 1, 1976. Robert Jack Smith and Frank Blish were also appointed to the library board, their terms expiring July 1, 1975 and Mr. Blish, July 1, 1976.

BONDS as follows were approved. F. Marie Allen, Town Treasurer-Saratoga, Wyo. \$2000.00  
 Evelyn Palaniuk-Town Treasurer, Hanna, Wyo. \$10,000.00  
 Elmer G. Peterson- Treasurer Predatory Animal Board, Rawlins, Wyo. \$5000.00

CARON COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH BOARD: The Commissioners approved the appointment of new members as recommended by Roger Hornby-Director. Rev. William F. Wright- Abe DeHerrera- Lt. Jake Jacobson-Dr. Jon Wigert.

June 6, 1973

ABANDONMENT OF OLD MEDICINE BOW-CASPER ROAD: On May 8-15-22 and 29, 1973 a notice of abandonment of the above mentioned road was advertised in the Rawlins Daily Times. There being no protests entered on or before noon on June 6, 1973, the Board declared this road abandoned as advertised and described on the above dates.

LIMITED LIQUOR and MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES AS FOLLOWS WERE GRANTED, there being no protests entered.

Robert F. Konrath, Walcott Service, Walcott, Wyo. Malt beverage license # 308-6-20-1973 to 6-20-1974	\$100.00
Sinclair Golf Club, Sinclair, Wyo. Limited Liquor License # 181- June 5, 1973 to June 5, 1974	\$100.00
Richard Schanck-Dick's Standard Station, Lamont- Malt beverage permit # 309 6-6-73 to 6-6-74	\$100.00
Emil T. Lemich-Ft. Steele Campark, Ft. Steele, Malt beverage permit # 310 6-7-73 to 6-7-74	\$100.00
Robert H. King-Lamont Service-Lamont- Malt beverage permit # 311 6-6-73 to 6-6-74	\$100.00

JULY 1973 MEETING: The Board decided to meet on July 5 and 6, 1973 for next regular meeting.

The following bills were approved and paid from Revenue Sharing funds.

Childress Electric Co.	Repairs and lights in Courthouse	459.18
Culverts & Industrial Sup. Co.	Culverts R & B Department	9048.31
Pioneer Printing Co.	Equipment-County offices	157.93
Pioneer Lumber Company	Carpet & Labor County offices	2665.67
Rasmussen Furniture	Supplies-County offices	142.51
Rawlins Paint Shop	Painting-County offices	1748.33
Wald Company	Carpet-County offices	1527.43

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

*R. E. Langstrom* County Clerk

Board of County Commissioners

*John Niland* Chairman

June 14, 1973

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS  
SPECIAL MEETING

The Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M. all members present, John Niland Chairman.

The following budget requests for the fiscal year July, 1, 1973 and ending June 30, 1974, were presented to the Board by the Budget Officer in compliance with Chapter 9-533., W. S. 1957 as amended:

(See next page for complete budget requests 1973-1974.)